As Amended in Board 6/18/01

6/18/

RESOLUTION NO. 514-01

[Lake Merced – State Funding.]

011136

FILE NO.

Resolution urging the State Legislature to include \$3.56 million in the State's FY 2001-<u>and Assemblyman Shelley</u> 2002 budget, as requested by Senator Spieir, for the Stormwater Diversion Program at Lake Merced.

WHEREAS, The California State Legislature is currently negotiating the 2001-2002 FY budget; and,

WHEREAS, State Senator Jackie Spieir has requested the addition of \$3.56 million in the state budget in order to fund the Stormwater Diversion Program at Lake Merced; and,

WHEREAS, Stormwater used to naturally flow into Lake Merced; however,

development around the Lake has resulted in the stormwater being diverted out into the Pacific Ocean; and,

WHEREAS, The Stormwater Diversion Program that will be funded by Senator Spieir's <u>and Assemblyman Shelly's</u> \$3.56 million proposal will redirect the stormwater back into Lake Merced; and,

WHEREAS, The addition of this stormwater into the Lake will, in addition to other corrective measures, dramatically improve the water level at Lake Merced, as well as the overall environment at Lake Merced; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco urges the State Legislature to include \$3.56 million in the State's FY 2001-2002 budget, as <u>and Assemblyman Shelley</u> requested by Senator Spieir, for the Stormwater Diversion Program at Lake Merced.

SUPERVISOR, HALL, Peskin, Newsom BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 6/13/2001

13

14

16

17

18

.W.

/18/015

1

2

3

/18/01

23

24

25



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 011136

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the State Legislature to include \$3.56 million in the State's FY 2001-2002 budget, as requested by Senator Spier and Assemblyman Shelley, for the Stormwater Diversion Program at Lake Merced.

 June 18, 2001 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED
June 18, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED AS AMENDED
Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee File No. 011136

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on June 18, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria(L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JUN 2 9 2001

**Date Approved** 

File No. 011136